
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

THE SENATE 

STATE OF HAWAII 
TWENTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE, 201 3 

JAN 2 4 2013 
S.B. NO. 1239 

A BILL FOR AN ACT 
RELATING TO LAIOPUA 2020. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII: 

SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to.issue 

general obligation bonds in the sum of $8,664,740 or so much 

thereof as may be necessary and the same sum or so much thereof 

as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2013-2014 

for the purpose of construction and development for Laiopua 

2020, as follows: 

1. Laiopua 2020 

A. Community center and medical 

clinic complex 

Off-site infrastructure development 

Phase one entry road infrastructure 

construction 

Phase one medical clinic infrastructure 

construction 

Phase one community center infrastructure 

construction 

Total funding 

$985,900 

$1,623,400 

$3 , 288,940 

$2,766,500 

$8,664,740 

2013-0907 SB SMA.doc 

I111111 1111 lllll Blll I 111l111/11111 lllllll11 llllllll Ill1 Ill llllllllIl1111111111 Bllll Illill 1111 Ill 1111 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

Page 2 S.B. NO./Z39 

SECTION 2 .  The appropriations made for the capital 

improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at 

the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriations are 

made; provided that all moneys from the appropriations that are 

unencumbered as of June 30, 2016, shall lapse as of that date. 

SECTION 3. The sum appropriated for the respective capital 

improvement projects set 'forth in section 1 shall be expended by 

the designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act. 

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2013. 

INTRODUCED BY: 
\ 

2013-0907 SB SMA.doc 

llllllllll11l11 lllllllllllllllllllllll II II llllllllllllllllll WI~lllllllllllllllllllIl Ill 



S.B. NO. I 2 3 4  

Report Title: 
Laiopua 2020; Appropriation 

Description : 
Appropriates funds for Laiopua 2020. 

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is 
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent. 

2013-0907 SB SMA.doc 

I II lllllllllll111 rllllllllli Allll lllllll lllllllllllllllllllllllllllll I llllllllllbl II 


