JAN 2 4 2013

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO LAIOPUA 2020.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SEC	FION 1. The director of finance is authorize	ed to issue
2	general o	obligation bonds in the sum of \$8,664,740 or	so much
3	thereof a	as may be necessary and the same sum or so mu	uch thereof
4	as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2013-2014		
5	for the purpose of construction and development for Laiopua		
6	2020, as	follows:	
7	1. Laid	opua 2020	
8	A.	Community center and medical	
9		clinic complex	
10		Off-site infrastructure development	\$985,900
11		Phase one entry road infrastructure	
12		construction	\$1,623,400
13		Phase one medical clinic infrastructure	
14		construction	\$3,288,940
15		Phase one community center infrastructure	
16		construction	\$2,766,500
17		Total funding	\$8,664,740

1	SECTION 2. The appropriations made for the capital
2	improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at
3	the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriations are
4	made; provided that all moneys from the appropriations that are
5	unencumbered as of June 30, 2016, shall lapse as of that date.
6	SECTION 3. The sum appropriated for the respective capital
7	improvement projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by
8	the designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.
9	SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2013.
10	
	INTRODUCED BY: Gal Mru

S.B. NO. 1239

Report Title:

Laiopua 2020; Appropriation

Description:

Appropriates funds for Laiopua 2020.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.